C TRC

April 09, 2017

Mr. Adam Fox, P.E.

Principal Engineer

Environmental Compliance Section

Bureau of Engineering and Highway Operations
State of Connecticut Department of Transportation
2800 Berlin Turnpike, P.O. Box 317546
Newington, CT 06131-7546

Attention: Judy Nemecek, P.E. / Stephen Clout

Subject:

On-Call Asbestos, Lead, Air Quality & Demolition Compliance
Agreement No. 04.27-01(15)

HazMat Inspection — Sign Supports at Sixteen (16) Sites, Statewide, CT
ConnDOT Assignment No. 514-5449

ConnDOT Project No. 170-3362

TRC Project No. 222165.5449.00710

Dear Mr. Fox:

TRC performed a limited survey for hazardous building materials associated with sign support removals at 16 Sites
in various locations throughout Connecticut. Results of the survey identified the following on the sign support

surfaces

at the following Sites:

Sign Support Removal Sites:

Detectable amounts of lead in paint were confirmed present at Site No. 1, Site No. 2, Site No 2A, Site No.
3, Site No. 4, Site No. 7, Site No. 8, Site No. 9, Site No. 10, Site No. 11, Site No. 12, Site No. 13 & Site
No. 15.

No detectable amounts of lead were identified at Site No. 6.

Sign supports at Site No. 5 & Site No. 14 were galvanized (unpainted).

Projected paint waste debris was characterized as CTDEEP/RCRA hazardous waste at Site No. 10, Site
No. 11, Site No. 12 & Site No. 15.

Projected paint waste debris was characterized as non-hazardous, non-RCRA waste at Site No. 1, Site No.
2, Site No 2A, Site No. 3, Site No. 4, Site No. 6, Site No. 7, Site No. 8, Site No. 9 & Site No. 13

Black tar vapor barrier at the base of the sign support poles at Site No. 1 and caulkings at the base of sign
support poles at Site No. 2, Site No 2A, Site No. 3, Site No. 4, Site No. 7 & Site No. 9 were found to
contain asbestos.

No pigeon/bird guano accumulations were identified at any of the Sites.

Laboratory data, inspector notes and Site No. information are attached.

If you have any questions, please call TRC at (860) 298-9692.

Very Truly Yours,

TRC

Stephen

R. Arienti, CHMM Erik R. Plimpton, P.E., CHMM, CMC

Task Manager Vice President - Program Manager

21 Griffin Road North Windsor Connecticut 06095  Phone. 860.298.9692 ¢ Fax. 860.298.6399



T R C Lead Based Paint Measurement Summary Table
Device(s): Niton XLP301-A (Serial #24792 & #25555 ) X Ray Fluore_scencr (XRF) Spectrum Analyzer - | | B A I
Site: 7§| Jn Sup| orts - 16 Sites, Various Locations - B den B - - SIS N
Project #: 222165.5449.0710 __L 0 . _ 1 | o
Date(s):  10/27/16, 11/1/16 & 11/2/16_ ‘ * . IR R — | - -
Inspector: |Kelly Grey (Lead InspectorIRA #002267) | - N | - - |
Number [ Interior/ Location Site No. [ Structure | Feature Material Color__[Condition| Reading | Precision] Depth | Duration Date/Time
Exterior | (mg/cm2)| (mg/cm2)| Index | (sec)
1 o | o | Self-Calibration | B B I | S B | | _| 10/27/2016 10:10]
2 B - | 0.0 calibration | B | R 0.0 0.0 1.0 | 10/27/2016 10:13
3 b R 0.7 calibration | I 0.7 0.1 1.1 | 10/27/2016 10:13]
4 I | 16calibration | o - o 1.5 01 1.1 7.2 | 10/27/2016 10:13
5 Exterloer sign 21226 Site 15 i support pole = Metal Green Defectlve 0.2 0.1 5.9 777__1_0_/27&@&0 19|
6 | Exterior | sign 21226 Site 15 support pole = Metal Green ,,‘ Defective| 0.2 - 041 3.5 | 10/27/2016 10:20}
7 Exterior | sign 21226 | Site 15 ____support pole base Metal Green | Defective| 0.2 04 4.1 10/27/2016 10:20
8 Exterior | sign 21059 Site 10 ___span pole | Metal Brown | Defective 1.6 0.6 13 10/27/2016 11:51|
9 Exterior | sign21059 | Site 10 ) span pole e Metal | Brown | Defective 0.3 0.1 4.3 ~10.0 | 10/27/2016 11:51
10 Exterior | sign21059 |  Site 10 _____span pole support _ Metal | Brown Defect:ve 0.2 0.1 3.4 | 10/27/2016 11:52
11 Extenpr sign 21061 ~ Site 11 ____span pole support _ Metal | Tan/Beige | Defectxve 0.3 0.1 5.1 | 10/27/2016 12:16
12 Exterior | sign21061 | Site 11 B span pole - | Metal | Tan/Beige | Defectlve 0.2 0.1 3.8 | 10/27/2016 12:16
13 Exterior | sign 21061 ~ Site 11 " spanpole Metal Tan/Beige | Defective| 0.3 0.1 4.3 | 10/27/2016 12:17|
14 Exterior | sign 21483 Site 12 __sign pole o _ Metal Tan/Beige | Defective | 02 | 01 | 22 | 10/27/2016 13:59]
15 Exterior sign 21483 _ Site 12 ) sign pole I base | Metal | Tan/Beige | Defective 0.2 01 | 28 10/27/2016 14:00
16 ) L | o.0calibration - e . L 0.0 00 1.0 | 10/27/2016 14:23
17 - - B | 0.7 calibration B o e ‘ 0.7 01 | 10 10/27/2016 14:23|
18 L - - 1.6 calibration - . o - 03 | 01 | 11 | 10/27/2016 14:23
19 T - ] o VoD — - - |
20 Exterior sign 21506 _ Site 13 | sign pole N ~ Metal | 00 | 01 j 7.8 | 117 | 10/27/2016 14:27
21 Exterior | sign 21506 Site 13 | ___sign pole B o Metal 00 | 00 | 46 | 67 | 10/27/2016 14:27]
22 B ) ) 0. Oﬁcghrtgratlon - \ - | A b ] 0.0 0.0 10 | 61 | 10/27/2016 15:00
23 - | 0.7 calibration \ o 0 - = | 0.7 0.2 1.0 : 3.9 | 10/27/2016 15:00
24 B 1.6 calibration | | 1.6 0.1 12 | 72 10/27/2016 15:01
25 N L | selffCalibration | NN RN —— - - - 4t [ 11772016 10114
26 _ o | 0.0 calibration o . - ] ., 060 | 00 1.0 3.3 11/1/2016 10:18
27 | 1 OJcalibraton | L ] 07 01 | 11 11.6 | 11/1/2016 10:18|
28 T 1.6 calibration - - B [ |16 0.1 1.2 12.2 11/1/2016 10:18
29 | Exterior Vliriis_lgﬂgOZ‘lB L _ Site7 _span pole Bl ] Metal Tan/Beige Defective\ 02 | o041 24 10.5 11/1/2016 10:21
30 Exterior B __sign 20713 Site7 __spanpole Metal Tan/Beige | Defectve 0.2 | 0.1 27 11.6 | 11/1/2016 10:22
31 | Exteri 'sign 20712 _ sSites ___spanpole et _ Metal Tan/Beige | Defective | 0. | 11/1/2016 10:43
32 Exterior | sign 20712 _ Site 8 __span pole Metal Tan/Beige | Defective | 11/1/2016 10:43]
33 L 3 - o __Voib )
34 _Exterior | sign20492 | S - crossbeam Metal Tan/Beige | Defective | 11/1/2016 11:01
35 |_Exterior | sign 20492 span pole ) Metal Tan/Beige | Defective | 11/1/2016 11:02
| 36 Exterior | sign20492 | - | spanpole Metal Tan/Beige | Defective | 11/1/2016 11:02
| 37 Extengri_‘_ _sign20293 | [ sign) pole - Metal Tan/Beige | Defekctlﬁi 11/1/2016 12:22]
| 38 Exterior | sign20293 | i sign pole ) . Metal Tan/Beige | Defective | 11/1/2016 12:23]
39 Exterior |  sign 20683 | Site 2A S|gn pole e Metal Tan/Beige | Defective | 11/1/2016 13:23
| 40 _Exterior sign 20683 _ Site2A B o Metal Tan/Beige | Defective 11/1/2016 13:23
41 | Exterior sign 20683 _ Site2A | support Metal Tan/Beige | Defective | 11/1/2016 13:24
42 |__Exterior sign 20684 Site 2 S|gn pole support Metal Tan/Beige | Defective | 11/1/2016 13:44

Lead paint includes paint found to contain any detectable amount of lead
by Atomic Absorption Spectrophotometry (AAS) or X-Ray Fluorescence (XRF).




I R( ; ”L'eaid' Based Paint Measurement S'umniéﬁr'v'Téble ' :,7,, B 77 ,,;,,, ) 7

Dewce(s) Niton XLP301-A (Serial #24792 & #25555 ) X Ray FIuorescencg (XRF) Spectrum | Analyzer F I s ﬁ ! el v o el b e A
|Sign Supports 16 Sites, Various Locations i T, s L = ) | o ) | | e = F o I o
Project # : |222165.5449.0710 L AT I A R i ] I I I R
Date(s):  [10/27/16, 11/1/16 & 1113/7117777 R L | o el B - NN
] Kelly Grey (Lead Inspector/RA #002267) | 3 ~ | S | o ) B T L - |
Number [ Interior/ | Location Site No. | Structure Feature Material Color _[Condition| Reading [Precision| Depth | Duration Date/Time
[ Exterior | | | [ (mg/lcm2)[ (mg/cm2)| Index (sec)
43 | Exterior | sign 20684 ~ Site2 | sign pole o | Metal Tan/Beige | Defectve 0.2 | 041 | 47 111 | 11/1/2016 13:44
44 | ‘ i ] R VOID | - - T )
45 | ! | O0calibration | o - I I o 00 | 00 | ALQQ16 13:56
46 | ! S 0.3 calibration i S - | - 03 | 00 | 11/1/2016 13: 56
47 P 186 cglggyatlon o - ) 15 | 02 _11/1/29jg1§5l
48 | 1 Self Calibration N 1 o 11/2/2016 9:12]
49 I | | B S | | .60 | 00 | | 11/2/2016 9:14
50 | | | 0.7 calibration [ . R AN | L o 07 01 | . 11/2/2016 9: 14,
51 == | = 0.3 calibration e B | I N - | 03 01 11/2/2016 9:15
52 | Exterior | sign20318 | Slte 6 | I |\ Metal | Tan/Beige Defective 00 | 00 | 11/2/2016 9:18
Exterior | sign 20318 ) sign pole 1 | Metal | | Tan/Beige | Defective | 00 | 00 . 11/2/2016 9: 18
Exterior sign 20318 sign pole . base | Metal | Tan/Beige | Defectlve‘ 00 | 0.0 | 11/2/2016 9: 19|
| Exterior | sign 20514 ~ sign pole - _Metal | Tan/Beige Defective 0.3 ~11/2/2016 9:54
| Exterior | sign 20514 ~sign pole - - | Metal | Tan/Beige Defective 0.2 ~11/2/2016 9:54
B i _Exterior | sign 20514 o ~sign pole b iqugrt pole | Metal | Tan/Beige Defective 04 ~11/2/2016 9: fg
Exterior sign 20518 B sign pole | support pole | 7Me7tal | Tan/Beige ﬁDieV[gectlve .03 | 11/2/201767170 18
| Exterior | sign 20518 sign pole ‘ Metal | Tan/Beige  Defective 0.1 | 11/2/2016 10:19
Exterior | sign 20518 | | signpole | | Me WTanV/Bﬂe[gei | Defective 0.2 r ~ 11/2/2016 10:19
= ‘ 0.0 calibration | = T _ .00 | ~ 11/2/2016 10:45
- | 0.3 calibration | - | N — | | 03 | 0 11 4 | 11/2/2016 10:45
1.6 calibration | | | 1.5 | 0.3 1.1 3.3 | 11/2/2016 10:45

Lead paint includes paint found to contain any detectable amount of lead
by Atomic Absorption Spectrophotometry (AAS) or X-Ray Fluorescence (XRF).



80 Lupes Drive Tel: (203) 377-9984

Stratford, CT 06615 Fax: (203) 377-9952
e-mail: cetl@cetlabs.com

COMPLETE ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING, INC.

Client: Mr. David Webster
TRC Environmental Consultants
21 Griffin Rd., North
Windsor, CT 06095

Analytical Report
CET# 6110004

Report Date:November 04, 2016
Project: CTDOT Signs
Project Number: 222165.5449

New York Certification: 11982
Rhode Island Certification: 199

Connecticut Laboratory Certificate: PH 0116
Massachusetts laboratory Certificate: M-CT903

| Pagetof5 |




CET #: 6110004
Project: CTDOT Signs
Project Number: 222165.5449

SAMPLE SUMMARY

The sample(s) were received at 23.6°C.

This report contains analytical data associated with following samples only.

Sample ID Laboratory 1D Matrix Collection Date/Time Receipt Date
Sign 21226 6110004-01 Paint Chip 10/27/2016 9:45 10/31/2016
Sign 21059 6110004-02 Paint Chip 10/27/2016 11:05 10/31/2016
Sign 21061 6110004-03 Paint Chip 10/27/2016 11:35 10/31/2016
Sign 21483 6110004-04 Paint Chip 10/27/2016 13:10 10/31/2016
Sign 21506 6110004-05 Paint Chip 10/27/2016 14:05 10/31/2016
Analyte: TCLP Lead [EPA 6010C] Analyst: SS
Prep: EPA 3005A-1311 Matrix: Extract
Date/Time
Laboratory ID  Client Sample ID Result RL Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
6110004-01 Sign 21226 Sileny 53 0.013 mg/L 1 B6K0346  11/03/2016 11/03/2016 17:41
6110004-02 Sign 21059 D¢ ke {© 5.1 0.013 mg/L 1 B6K0346  11/03/2016 11/03/2016 17:54
6110004-03 Sign 21061 Sode (1 12 0.013 mg/L 1 B6K0346  11/03/2016 11/03/2016 17:59
6110004-04 Sign 21483 Si\e (% 70 0.013 mg/L 1 B6K0346  11/03/2016 11/03/2016 18:03
6110004-05 Sign 21506 g 0‘1(, 13 0.20 0.013 mg/L 1 B6K0346  11/03/2016 11/03/2016 18:08
Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 « Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com I Page 2 of 5 I




CET #: 6110004
Project: CTDOT Signs
Project Number: 222165.5449

Questions related to this report should be directed to David Ditta, Timothy Fusco, or Robert Blake at 203-377-9984.

Sincerely.

v

‘/w’

David Ditta
Laboratory Director

Report Comments:

Sample Result Flags:

E- The result is estimated, above the calibration range.

H- The surrogate recovery is above the control limits.

L- The surrogate recovery is below the control limits.

B- The compound was detected in the laboratory blank.

P- The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of dual column analyses exceeds 40%.

D- The RPD between the sample and the sample duplicate is high. Sample Homogeneity may be a problem.

+- The Surrogate was diluted out.

*C1- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased low for this analyte. Increased uncertainty is
associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased low.

*C2- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased high for this analyte. Increased uncertainty
is associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased high.

*F1- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the low side.

*F2- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the high side.

I- The Analyte exceeds %RSD limits for the Initial Calibration. This is a non-directional bias.

All results met standard operating procedures unless indicated by a data qualifier next to a sample result, or a narration in the QC
report.

Complete Environmental Testing is only responsible for the certified testing and is not directly responsible for the integrity of the
sample before laboratory receipt.

ND is None Detected at the specified detection limit
All analyses were performed in house unless a Reference Laboratory is listed.
Samples will be disposed of 30 days after the report date.

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 ¢ Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com
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CET#: 6110004
Project: CTDOT Signs
Project Number: 222165.5449

CERTIFICATIONS
Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte Certifications

No certified Analyses included in this Report

Complete Environmental Testing operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 « Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com I Page 4 of 5 I
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©TRC Supersede Provious Edion.
21 GRIFFIN ROAD NORTH - B R _
WINDSOR, CONNECTICUT 06095 TCLP CHAIN OF CUSTODY

TELEPHONE (860) 298-9692 : }

FAX (860) 298-6380 ‘ LAB ID #.

PROJECT NUMBER PROJECTNAME -, - TURNAROUND TIME “

: _ , o , o ' RS 24br 48br | X | 3da 5d
ab\gx\@g S Hb\q DOT S\‘e\(\ f\?o\@, S YN PA.RAMETE 24br 48hr Sdaz Sd:
INSPECTOR: (SIGNATURE) (PRINTED) - . 5 '

%3%1)\ el Db Webeke( | & 4 |Ele|e
TYPE N T .2 | S8 3 <l MATERIAL

FIELD S 2] Ll O | & .
SAMPLE | DATE | TIME | & 2 SAMPLE LOCATION. . & |3 B Eal e
NUMBER | JE S | =

U P00 [ 029€] X Sian Q130 X Paat gy (ogen)

X lMYle | o] X S\&(‘\ 21059 X Dart by C:J'af\/bﬂkbe/\

D Nl yad] A Gan )06 X Parak Aoy (Ton)hexe)

Y W2 [2]1 1210 | [ X[ Sian 982, X Peint  (NOY (Tan [heug)

S Doffel 19a] [AT Stan  s0b A Patol  Cngy (T /hee)
Rclmqunsh d by: (Slgnature) - | Date: ; . by: (81 ture) Reli}l ished gnature) _ Date; Received by: (Signature)
Md) oI )5/;8//4/2; M 2% vere A\ LG
(Printe o ',I’ime: s ‘ (Printed) Time: (Printed)
Dod W 148 | / I s WY
' /{/ ‘% 6 é / Page 10f 1




80 Lupes Drive Tel: (203) 377-9984
Stratford, CT 06615 Fax: (203) 377-9952
e-mail: cetl@cetlabs.com

COMPLETE ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING, ING.

Client: Ms. Kelly Grey
TRC Environmental Consultants
21 Griffin Rd., North
Windsor, CT 06095

Analytical Report
CET# 6110146

Report Date:November 10, 2016
Project: CTDOT

Project Number: DOT Sign Poles
PO Number: 222165.5449

Connecticut Laboratory Certificate: PH 0116
Massachusetts laboratory Certificate: M-CT903

New York Certification: 11982
Rhode Island Certification: 199

| Pagetof6 |




CET#:6110146
Project: CTDOT

Project Number: DOT Sign Poles

SAMPLE SUMMARY

The sample(s) were received at 26.9°C.

This report contains analytical data associated with following samples only.

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Collection Date/Time Receipt Date
01 Sign Pole 20318 6110146-01 Paint Chip 11/02/2016 9:15 11/03/2016
02 Sign Pole 20713 6110146-02 Paint Chip 11/02/2016 10:00 11/03/2016
03 Sign Pole 20712 6110146-03 Paint Chip 11/02/2016 10:15 11/03/2016
04 Sign Pole 20492 6110146-04 Paint Chip 11/02/2016 10:25 11/03/2016
05 Sign Pole 20293 6110146-05 Paint Chip 11/02/2016 12:30 11/03/2016
06 Sign Pole 20683 6110146-06 Paint Chip 11/02/2016 13:30 11/03/2016
07 Sign Pole 20684 6110146-07 Paint Chip 11/02/2016 13:55 11/03/2016
09 Sign Pole 20514 6110146-08 Paint Chip 11/02/2016 10:00 11/03/2016
10 Sign Pole 20518 6110146-09 Paint Chip 11/02/2016 10:35 11/03/2016

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 * Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com

| Page2of6 |




CET#:6110146
Project: CTDOT

Project Number: DOT Sign Poles

Analyte: Total Lead [EPA 6010C]

Prep: EPA 3050B

Analyst: SS
Matrix: Paint Chip

Date/Time
Laboratory ID  Client Sample ID Result RL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
6110146-01 01 Sign Pole S'H’ (" ND 0.10 % 1 B6K0502 11/05/2016 11/05/2016 16:57
20318
Analyte: TCLP Lead [EPA 6010C] Analyst: SS
Prep: EPA 3005A-1311 Matrix: Extract
Date/Time
Laboratory D Client Sample ID Result RL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
6110146-02 02 Sign Pole . Ye 1 14 0.013 mg/L I B6KO0822  11/08/2016 11/10/2016 09:13
20713
6110146-03 03 Sign Pole 5- l&.% 0.36 0.013 mg/L 1 B6K0822  11/08/2016 11/10/2016 09:18
20712
6110146-04 04 Sign Pole S:kq 1.9 0.013 mg/L 1 B6K0822 11/08/2016 11/10/2016 09:22
20492
A ]
6110146-05 05 Sign Pole S e | 18 0.013 mg/L 1 B6K0822  11/08/2016 11/10/2016 09:27
20293
6110146-06 06 Sign PoleS‘ k}# 2.2 0.013 mg/L 1 B6K0822  11/08/2016 11/10/2016 09:31
20683
6110146-07 07 Sign Pole S‘\" L 041 0.013 mg/L 1 B6K0822  11/08/2016 11/10/2016 09:36
20684
6110146-08 09 Sign Pole SZ'&B 2.0 0.013 mg/L 1 B6K0822  11/08/2016 11/10/2016 09:41
. 20514 .
6110146-09 10 Sign Pole S‘C M 24 0.013 mg/L 1 B6K0822  11/08/2016 11/10/2016 09:54

20518

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 « Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com
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CET#:6110146
Project: CTDOT
Project Number: DOT Sign Poles

Questions related to this report should be directed to David Ditta, Timothy Fusco, or Robert Blake at 203-377-9984.

Sincerely,

David Ditta
Laboratory Director

Report Comments:

Sample Result Flags:

E- The result is estimated, above the calibration range.

H- The surrogate recovery is above the control limits.

L- The surrogate recovery is below the control limits.

B- The compound was detected in the laboratory blank.

P- The Relative Percent Difference (RPD) of dual column analyses exceeds 40%.

D- The RPD between the sample and the sample duplicate is high. Sample Homogeneity may be a problem.

+- The Surrogate was diluted out.

*C1- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased low for this analyte. Increased uncertainty is
associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased low.

*C2- The Continuing Calibration did not meet method specifications and was biased high for this analyte. Increased uncertainty
is associated with the reported value which is likely to be biased high.

*F1- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the low side.

*F2- The Laboratory Control Sample recovery is outside of control limits. Reported value for this analyte is likely to be biased
on the high side.

I- The Analyte exceeds %RSD limits for the Initial Calibration. This is a non-directional bias.

All results met standard operating procedures unless indicated by a data qualifier next to a sample result, or a narration in the QC
report.

Complete Environmental Testing is only responsible for the certified testing and is not directly responsible for the integrity of the
sample before laboratory receipt.

ND is None Detected at the specified detection limit

All analyses were performed in house unless a Reference Laboratory is listed.
Samples will be disposed of 30 days after the report date.

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.

80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 * Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com L Page 4 of 6




CET #: 6110146
Project: CTDOT
Project Number: DOT Sign Poles

CERTIFICATIONS
Certified Analyses included in this Report

Analyte Certifications

EPA 6010C in Solid

Lead CT

Complete Environmental Testing operates under the following certifications and accreditations:

Code Description Number Expires

CT Connecticut Public Health PHO116 09/30/2016

Complete Environmental Testing, Inc.
80 Lupes Drive, Stratford, CT 06615 « Tel: 203-377-9984 « Fax: 203-377-9952 « www.cetlabs.com I
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@TRC . L s Edit‘z;onl.; Novem2212013
upersede Previous Edition
21 GRIFFINROADNORTH “— — - ‘ | -
WINDSOR, CONNECTICUT 06095 TCLP CHAIN OF CUSTODY
TELEPHONE (860) 298-9692 L | e
FAX (860) 298-6380 LABID#.
PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT NAME ok TURNAROUND TIME '
220CS Sy | DTS ply | A e EARET
| INSPECTOR: (SIGNATURE) (PRINTED) > | . R
%ﬁm K ell (ore - 6. i | =N
— L ACREIEAEIRE
_ TYPE ? A R R MATERIAL
FIELD | & |& S| 8| |
SAMPLE | DATE | TIME | &| 2|  SAMPLELOCATION | & |3 =~ Bl I S
NUMBER 5| & - S | = 13
l UdIb 10T [XT Ston Bole e 20310 Den §
o\ L/1/l6 {\ooo] [X|&en Dled 20713 X \
2 U/ le | ois ] [R] S PoledF. Qo700 A
4 U/0b [ioad DX Sd Dle 2 Dot A
o /(b e IX] Sn Pole ®: 20583 A |
S TV 3 I 8 R T T P % {
| /176 | 1358 X1 Sion Yol M 0068 N
g Lj2/l6 JONS] TRT Seiln  Pole ¥’ 90| A
Q@ Nifx/f oo [RT Sen Dole B odSH A |
\0  HI/JIL [ioad [N]SR Vole #. RNOS\G A —
Relinquisheg 5y:,( ?gnatur - Date:, by i re) Reiinqui hed b Sig‘ ﬂe) Date: Received by: (Signature)
Lol ZeC /el | //fZ’/ W [/
(PHK / T~ Time: {Printed) (Frintex_j)_ Time; (Printed)
| ( 5%/ 1520 | Petor Pt i f raseer- fgsamni— /57

T2/ 1) 27
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CTRC

Edition: October 2009
Supersede Previous Edition

21 GRIFFIN ROAD NORTH ASBESTOS BULK SAMPLING
WINDSOR, CONNECTICUT 06095 CHAIN OF CUSTODY
TELEPHONE (860) 298-9692 B = o
FAX (860) 298-6380 LAB ID #. 2 27/
PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT NAME TURNAROUND TIME
PLM: 8h 24h 48h X 3d
222165.5449 , 6710 DOT Sign Poles FARSMETERS - - d i
TEM: 24hr 48hr 3day 5day
SIGNATURE 7 INSPECTOR =
:!,-"/ ,/{ / e § K. G = » - .5 £ % - g
2V 8Py 4 . Gre P b > =
LULAAAA ’ EEEHEEEEE
U F TYPE SR EIENEE
L BB BEE| 2| S z4 MATERIAL
FIELD < = < O =~ <o) = S| =@
Bl HEE| S| &7 z=
SAMPLE | DATE | TIME | & E SAMPLE LOCATION ; 2 ; HHEE A S <
NUMBER S| & S E2%|Z| T Eg
1 11/1/16 | 1020 X | Sign pole number: 20713 X Cl1- Gray Brittle caulk under base pads o4 =
2 11/1/16 | 1020 X | Sign pole number: 20713 X Cl1- Gray Brittle caulk under base pads ke
3 11/1/16 | 1116 X | Sign pole number: 20492 X C2- Light gray brittle caulk under base plate NS |
4 11/1/16 | 1117 X | Sign pole number: 20492 X C2- Light gray brittle caulk under base plate '
5 11/1/16 | 1333 X | Sign pole number: 20683 X C3- Tan caulk under base plate ol ,Lg _y!G?J
6 11/1/16 | 1336 X | Sign pole number: 20683 X C3- Tan caulk under base plate !
7 11/1/16 | 1350 X | Sign pole number: 20684 X C4- Light tan caulk under metal base plate S Az 2
8 11/1/16 | 1350 X | Sign pole number: 20684 X C4- Light tan caulk under metal base plate
9 11/2/16 | 1101 X | Sign pole number: 20514 X C5- White Caulk under metal base plate T
10 11/2/16 | 1101 X | Sign pole number: 20514 X C5- White Caulk under metal base plate ' e
11 11/2/16 | 1130 X | Sign pole number: 20518 X C6- White caulk under metal base plate < é v
12 11/2/16 | 1130 X | Sign pole number: 20518 X C6- White caulk under metal base plate i d
Relianisned by}(S/ig/n/a./ture) Date/: Received by: (Signature) -, /Z > Relinquished by: (Signature) Date: Received by: (Signature)
> Y/ / : ! ,
Vi "/ p 4 ] // Z/ -
‘/a(.évxﬂ‘ [ e St =
(Printec/l) // ( / Time: “(Printed) St O (Printed) Time: (Printed)
" ( Uso
£ 7 &Mx/ ! = X// 7, AP > T/
Remarks: { / ’ ‘ Condition of Samples:
/ Acceptable: Yes No Page 1 of 2
Comments:
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CTRC

21 GRIFFIN ROAD NORTH ASBESTOS BULK SAMPLING
WINDSOR, CONNECTICUT 06095 CHAIN OF CUSTODY
TELEPHONE (860) 298-9692 _
FAX (860) 298-6380 LAB ID #. &9 27/
PROJECT NUMBER PROJECT NAME TURNAROUND TIME
PLM: 8h 24h 48h X 3d
222165.5449 DOT Sign Poles EARAVIBTRRS . £ . =
- TEM: 24hr 48hr 3day Sday
SIGNATURE, > INSPECTOR =
; Y = ~| - .g —~ % < G
’ K. Grey =8| 525| %25 g2
25| 235 5| 23| 2%
TYPE So| S:e| 34| BB
BB SR | B S 25 MATERIAL
HIBLIY E| f2E|§gg %2
SAMPLE | DATE | TIME | & E SAMPLE LOCATION | 23] =23 ; gl =2
= B =
NUMBER S| & = & = %"9.'3 z 21
13 11/1/16 | 1225 X | Sign pole number: 20293 X VB1- Black tar vapor barrier on metal / concrete base Y )y
14 11/1/16 | 1227 X | Sign pole number: 20293 X VBI1- Black tar vapor barrier on metal / concrete base Bhiaa
Relmqulshed by (SLgnature) Date/: Received by: (Signature) i /g 7/ - Relinquished by: (Signature) Date: Received by: (Signature)
1y e e | o
(Printed) 2/ / Time: (Printed) (Printed) Time: (Printed)
/ / 71/ g’/f/ i é /é =
/4 g t’!, y (Ot~ ) L{%D ///M///éz/—)oxw—ﬁ
Remarks: [ / Condition of Samples:
[ Acceptable: Yes__—" No Page 2 of 2
Comments:
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Results you can rely on
BULK ASBESTOS ANALYSIS REPORT

Industrial Hygiene Laboratory
21 Griffin Road North
Windsor, CT 06095

(860) 298-6308

CLIENT:  CT Department of Transportation

Lab Log #: 0049391
Project #: 222165.45449.0710
Date Received: 11/02/2016
Date Analyzed: 11/03/2016
Site: DOT Sign Poles
POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY by EPA 600/R-93/116
Multi- | Layer No. Other Matrix Asbestos | Asbestos
Sample No. Color Homogenous | Layered Materials % Type
| Grey (caulk) Yes No -- --- 5% Chrysotile
2 -- - =3 o -- NA/PS --
3 Light Grey (caulk) Yes No -- .- 5% Chrysotile
4 -- - = <= = s -- NA/PS --
5 Tan (caulk) Yes No -- --- 5% Chrysotile
6 -- -- -- e -- NA/PS --
7 Light Tan (caulk) Yes No -- --- 5% Chrysotile
8 -- - -- - -- NA/PS --
9 White (caulk) Yes No -- --- 5% Chrysotile
10 -- e .- -- -- NA/PS --
11 White (caulk) Yes No - - --- 5% Chrysotile
12 -- -- -- -- -- NA/PS --
13 Black (tar vapor barrier) Yes No -- --- 10% Chrysotile
14 e -- - - -- -- NA/PS --
TRC LABORATORY ASBESTOS ANALYTICAL ACCREDITATIONS
NVLAP Lab Code 101424-0 AIHA-LAPLLC #100122  CT #PH-0426 ME LA-0075, LB-0071 MA #AA000082 NY #10980 WV# LT000411
RI#AAL-007 TX #300354 VT H#ALOI4538 LA#HOS01T VA #3333 000283 AZ #A20944 HI #1.-09-004 NJ #CT004  CA #2907

CO# AL-15020 PHIL# 461 PA#68-03387
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ndustrial Hygiene Laboratory 49391 CT-DOT.doc

21 Griffin Road North
Windsor, CT 06095
(860) 298-6308

Results you can rely on

POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY by EPA 600/R-93/116

Multi- | Layer No. Other Matrix Asbestos | Asbestos
Sample No. Color Homogenous | Layered Materials %o Type

Reporting limit- asbestos present at 1%

ND - asbestos was not detected

Trace - asbestos was observed at level of less than 1%

NA/PS - Not Analyzed / Positive Stop

SNA- Sample Not Analyzed- See Chain of Custody for details

Note: Polarized-light microscopy is not consistently reliable in detecting asbestos in floor coverings and similar non-friable organically bound materials. In those cases,
EPA recommends, and certain states (e.g. NY) require, that negative results be confirmed by quantitative transmission electron microscopy.

The Laboratory at TRC follows the EPA's Interim Method for the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Insulation 1982 (EPA 600/M4-82-020) Bulk Analysis Code 18/A01
and the EPA recommended Method for the Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Building Materials July 1993, R.L. Perkins and B.W. Harvey, (EPA/600/R-93/116) Bulk
Analysis Code 18/A03, which utilize polarized light microscopy (PLM). Our analysts have completed an accredited course in asbestos identification. TRC's Laboratory is
accredited under the National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP), for Bulk Asbestos Fiber Analysis, NVLAP Code 18/A01, effective through June 30,
2017. TRC is accredited by the AIHA Laboratory Accreditation Programs (AIHA-LAP), LLC in the Industrial Hygiene Program (IHLAP) for PLM effective through
October 1, 2018. Asbestos content is determined by visual estimate unless otherwise indicated. Quality Control is performed in-house on at least 10% of samples and QC
data related to the samples is available upon written request from client.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of TRC. This report must not be used by the client to claim product endorsement by
NVLAP or any agency of the U.S. Government. This report relates only to the items tested. Q

Analyzed by: / /Mw Reviewed by: KS*M"VL"V' Date Issued

LA &
Kathleen Williamson, Laboratory Manager Cathryn L%i{e, Approved Signatory 11/03/2016

TRC LABORATORY ASBESTOS ANALYTICAL ACCREDITATIONS
NVLAP Lab Code 101424-0 AIHA-LAPLLC#100122  CT #PH-0420 ME LA-0075, LB-0071 MA #AA000052  NY #10980 WVH#LT000411
RIH#AAL-007 TX #300354 VT #ALOI4538 LAKOS01T VA #3333 000283 AZ HA20044 HI#1.-09-004 NJ #CT004  CA #2907
CO# AL-15020 PHIL# 461 PA#68-03387
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PROJECT 170-3362: Statewide Replacement of Overhead Sign Supports at Various Locations
Record of Existing Surface Coatings

Proposed | Existing Approx. Existing Recommended
Site# Support Mile Type of Replacement
No. Town Route Point Support Structure Existing Surface Coating & Year (From Bridge Safety
Report)
/
/; 1. 20293 Stamford 1-95 SB 6.60 Cantilever Cantilever Paint Year Built = Unknown
/
'/ 2. ~, 20684 Norwalk 7SB .60 Truss Monotube Paint Year Built = Unknown
V|, Add or{2°)20683 Norwalk 7 SB .84 Truss Monotube Paint Year Built = Unknown
. 3. 20514 Bridgeport 8 NB 1.74 Truss Monotube Paint Year Built = 1970
o
/ 4. 20518 Bridgeport 8 NB 3.22 Truss Monotube Paint Galvanized Coating Year Built = Unknown
/' 5. 20533 Shelton 8 NB/SB | 11.76 Cruciform Monotube Hot Dipped Galvanized Year Built = Unknown
\/ 6. 20318 New Haven I-91NB | 1.97 Cantilever Cantilever Paint Galvanized Coating Year Built = Unknown
\/ 7. 20713 Meriden 1-691 EB | 0.00 Truss Monotube Paint Year Built = Unknown
' 8. 20712 Meriden I-691EB | 0.53 Truss Monotube Paint Year Built = Unknown
v 9. 20492 Meriden 15SB 64.81 Truss Monotube Paint Year Built = Unknown
\/ 10. 21059 New Britain | 9SB 37.05 Truss Monotube Paint Year Built = Unknown
\/ 11. 21061 New Britain | 9SB 36.35 Truss Monotube Paint galvanized coating Year Built = Unknown
% / 12. 21483 Rocky Hill I-91 NB | 31.15 Cantilever Cantilever Paint galvanized coating Year Built = 1988
e In the photo log, the sign exist since 1985
13. 21506 Glastonbury | 3SB 12.67 Cantilever No Replacement Paint galvanized coating Year Built = 1995
AN 14. 21646 Vernon -84 WB | 72.99 Truss 2 Cantilever Hot dipped galvanized Year Built = Unknown
\/ 15. 21226 East Lyme 1-95 SB 88.27 Truss Monotube Paint galvanized coating Year Built = Unknown




Design Report — Project 170-3362

This project is for the replacement of overstressed sign supports at 15 sites at various
locations-statewide. The work includes the removal of the existing overhead ‘01 cantilever sign
support and the installation of a new overhead or cantilever sign support in the same vicinity.
This project also includes replacement of the ex1stmg sign face and leplacement or upgrade of
guiderail where necessary. It is anticipated that the majority of the work can be accomplished
- utilizing short term lane and shoulder closures.

Sign support structure no. 20683 (Route 7 SB, Mile 0.842 in Norwalk) was struck by a
Contractor’s vehicle in 2012 and was removed shortly thereafter due to structural damage. The
Office of Maintenance is pursuing reimbursement for replacement of the structure through the
Contractor’s insurance company. If funding can be procured in time, a new project number
would be obtained for replacement of structure no. 20683 and it would be advertised with Project
No. 0170-3362 under one Contract. Because of the structure’s close proximity to support
structure no. 20684, it is requested that the environmental assessment of structure no. 20683 be

mcluded w1th thls rev1ew



